



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE CAMPING WORLD
HOLDINGS, INC. STOCKHOLDER
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

No. 52, 2022

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery, C.A. No. 2019-0179-LWW

**APPELLANTS BETSY M. HUNNEWELL, IRA SONET, AND
LINCOLNSHIRE POLICE PENSION FUND'S REPLY BRIEF**

Of Counsel:

ROBBINS LLP
Brian J. Robbins
Stephen J. Oddo
Gregory E. Del Gaizo
Emily R. Bishop
5040 Shoreham Place
San Diego, CA 92122
Telephone: (619) 525-3990
Facsimile: (619) 525-3991

Dated: May 17, 2022

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR LLP

Martin S. Lessner (#3109)

Emily V. Burton (#5142)

Kevin P. Rickert (#6513)

Rodney Square

100 North King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 571-6600

Facsimile: (302) 571-1253

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellants Betsy M. Hunnewell,
Ira Sonet, and Lincolnshire Police
Pension Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants Improperly Argue that Demand Futility Is Assessed on a "Claim by Claim" Basis.....	3
II. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged the Board Faces a Substantial Likelihood of Liability Under <i>Brophy</i>	4
A. Defendants Cannot Establish that the Board Saw a Plan for Opening Gander Stores Prior to the Wrongful Trades at Issue	4
B. Plaintiffs' Allegations Demonstrate Scierter	9
C. Defendants' Arguments Regarding the Characterization of Their Insider Sales Fail	12
D. Defendants' Arguments that Marcus and Cassidy Cannot Be Held Liable for Crestview's Sales Fail.....	14
III. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged a Majority of the Board Knowingly Made and Approved False and Misleading Statements	16
IV. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged a Majority of the Board Lacks Independence	21
A. Numerous Facts that Collectively Demonstrate Lemonis' Control and Domination of the Board.....	21
B. Schickli Lacks Independence	23
C. Baltins Lacks Independence.....	24
D. Moody Lacks Independence.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AIG Ret. Servs., Inc. v. Barbizet</i> , 2006 WL 1980337 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2006)	24
<i>Caspian Select Credit Master Fund Ltd. v. Gohl</i> , 2015 WL 5718592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015).....	24
<i>Elburn v. Albanese</i> , 2020 WL 1929169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 2020).....	11
<i>Ellis v. Gonzalez</i> , 2018 WL 3360816 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 205 A.3d 821 (Del. 2019)	19, 20, 22
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	8, 12
<i>Hughes v. Xiaoming Hu</i> , 2020 WL 1987029 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2020).....	8, 17
<i>In re BGC Partners, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4271788 (Del Ch. 2021).....	22
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	19
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class v. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020)	9, 23
<i>In re Ezc Corp, Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016)	26
<i>In re Gardner Denver, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 715705 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2014).....	25
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	22

<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2005)	5
<i>In re Pattern Energy Grp. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1812674 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2021)	18
<i>In re TrueCar, Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5816761 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2020).....	19
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	8
<i>INFOUSA, Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	18, 25
<i>Inter-Mktg. Grp. USA, Inc. v. Armstrong</i> , 2020 WL 756965 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2020)	11, 12
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011).....	13
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A. 3d 805 (Del. 2019)	22
<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. 2010)	13
<i>Rosenbloom v. Pyott</i> , 765 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	18
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016).....	22
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Liberty Broadband Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3599997 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2018)	23
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Liberty Broadband Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1301859 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2022)	23

Silverberg on Behalf of Dendreon Corp. v. Gold,
2013 WL 6859282 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013)13, 14

*United Food and Commercial Workers Union and Participating Food Industry
Employers Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg,*
262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021).....3, 14, 22
